
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

21 November 2008 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the KIRN CHURCH CENTRE, 
HUNTER STREET, DUNOON on THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2008 at 1:30 PM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Argyll and Bute Council 2 October 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
  (b) Argyll and Bute Council 6 November 2008 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 4. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2007/2008: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 9 - 88) 

 
 5. CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW 
  Report by Chief Executive  

 
 6. APPOINTMENTS TO THE LICENSING FORUM - VACANCIES 
  Report by Director of Corporate Services (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
 7. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2009/10 
  Report by Director of Corporate Services (Pages 91 - 92) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 8. OUTLINE BUSINESS CASES 
     
  (a) Report by Director of Corporate Services (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
  (b) Report by RPS Consultants (Pages 97 - 128) 

 
 Copies of the following papers were previously circulated to all Members 

 
(1) Outline Business Cases Main Dossier, Working Papers and DTZ Reports for each 

of Campbeltown; Helensburgh; Oban; Rothesay and Dunoon. 
(2) DTZ Chord Report  

 

 COUNCIL 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 Contact: Sandra McGlynn Tel: 01546 604401 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor Mackay 
 Councillor Colville Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Currie Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Robb 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor McAlpine Councillor Semple 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Strong 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor R Macintyre  
   
Attending: Sally Reid, Chief Executive 
 Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate Services 
 Andy Law, Director of Operational Services 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 
 
 The Provost, on behalf of the Council welcomed Sally Reid, Chief Executive to her first 

meeting of the Council. He wished her well in her new role and extended best wishes to her 
and her family and hoped they would be happy in Argyll and Bute. 
 
The Provost announced that on 18 September 2008 Ronnie Gould retired as Head of 
Secondary Education. The Depute Provost had recently made a presentation to him on behalf 
of the Council. Although he couldn’t attend the meeting today, the Provost asked the Council to 
record its appreciation of the leadership which Ronnie gave to the education service in Argyll 
and Bute over the years. 
 
The Provost extended the Council’s congratulations to the Customer Services Team in 
Corporate Services who recently won the “Best in Scotland Award” for their project in the 
category “Excellence in IT” at the recent IRRV Scottish Performance Awards. A delegation will 
be representing the Council at the National Finals in Manchester today, and the Council hoped 
that the first class work they had done in the Customer Services Centre would be recognised 
at UK level. 
 
The Provost announced that he was calling a Special meeting of the Council on 6 November 
2008 to consider the report from the Local Plan Reporter following the Local Plan Inquiry, and 
to progress the finalisation of the Local Plan. 
 
The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed, that the business dealt with at item 11 of this 
Minute be dealt with as a matter of urgency by reason of the need for the Council to make any 
views available to Greater Glasgow and Clyde Health Board by the end of October 2008. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Devon, Macdonald, McQueen, 
McIntosh and Scoullar. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor Dance declared a financial interest in respect of a recommendation from the 

Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee following consideration of a Planning 
Application: 06/00361/DET: Land Between 19 and 37 Cumberland Avenue, 
Helensburgh, which is dealt with at item 6 of these Minutes, by reason that she was a 
Director of a company that provided related consultancy services. She left the room 
during the consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor Kinniburgh declared a non financial interest in respect of a recommendation 
from the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee following its consideration of a 
Planning Application: 06/00361/DET: Land Between 19 and 37 Cumberland Avenue, 
Helensburgh, which is dealt with at item 6 of these Minutes, by reason that he had 
earlier expressed a view on the application. He left the room during the consideration of 
the item. 
 
Councillor Morton declared a non financial interest in relation to a letter from Reading 
Borough Council about Gurkha Rights, which is dealt with at item 7 of these Minutes, by 
reason of her membership of an immigration tribunal panel. She left the room during the 
consideration of the item. 
 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 7 August 2008 as a correct 

record. 
 

 
 4. CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 
  The Council considered a report by the Chief Executive which outlined a proposal to 

simplify the Corporate Planning and Performance Management Framework within Argyll 
and Bute Council. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To develop a risk based approach to Corporate Planning. 
 
2. To move to outcome measures within Corporate and Service Plans. 
 
3. To develop clear measurable actions for Corporate and Service Plans. 
 
4. To work with partners to adopt the same approach for community planning and 

that future Single Outcome Agreements only contain actions from Community and 
Corporate Plans. 

 
5. That the process of costing Corporate, and Service Plans begins for 2009/2010 – 

starting with costing those measures which are an additional cost and cannot be 
contained within current budget. 

 
6. To develop a corporate scorecard which measure the Corporate Plan, Single 

Outcome Agreement, management PIs, strategic risk, external/internal audits and 

Page 2



financial management thematic plans. 
 
7. To adopt a similar approach for service plans, area plans, team plans, and 

develop performance scorecards for each of these planning levels. 
 
8. That the draft Corporate Plan be proposed to Council on 27 November 2008 for 

consultation with the public. The final draft Corporate Plan and Service Plan will be 
proposed to Council at its meeting in February 2009. 

 
9. That clear guidance is developed to support this approach for Elected Members 

and Officers. 
 
(Ref: Report by Chief Executive dated 2 October 2008, submitted) 
 

 
 5. SHARED SERVICES DIAGNOSTIC - FINAL REPORT AND APPROVAL TO DESIGN 

STAGE 
 

  The Council considered a report by the Shared Services and Procurement Board which 
provided information on the final report from the Shared Services Diagnostic Project; the 
final version of the outline business cases for the Tier 1 opportunity themes; along with 
plans for progressing each of these themes through to design and then implementation. 
The Final Report and Business Cases were submitted. 
 
Motion 
 
That the Council:- 
 
1. Congratulates all
[...]
h Army, get the right to 
citizenship, as well as a fair deal on pensions. 
 
(Ref: Letter from Reading Borough Council, submitted) 
 

 
 8. VACANCY ON THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
  Councillor Ron Simon had tendered his resignation from the Audit Committee. The 

vacancy required to be filled by a Member who was not a Spokesperson, Depute 
Spokesperson or a Member of the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council appointed Councillor Nisbet to be a Member of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 18 September 2008, 
submitted) 
 

 
 9. APPOINTMENT OF THIRD RELIGIOUS REPRESENTATIVE ON THE EXECUTIVE 

 
  A vacancy had arisen amongst the Church representatives on the Executive due to the 

resignation of Charlotte Hanbury (Scottish Episcopal Church). The Scottish Episcopal 
Church had been invited to nominate a replacement but had been unable to do so by 
the date of the Council Meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council delegated to the Executive to confirm the appointment when the nomination 
from the Scottish Episcopal Church was received. 
 
(Ref: Verbal update by the Director of Corporate Services) 
 

 
 10. NOTICE OF MOTION - ARMED SERVICES VISITS TO SCHOOLS 

 
  Councillor Nisbet, seconded by Councillor Morton had given notice of, and moved the 

following Motion:- 
 
This Council requests that the Social Affairs Policy Performance Group considers what, 
if any, guidelines should be in place to govern goodwill visits by the Armed Services to 
council premises, particularly schools. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council resolved in terms of the Motion and agreed that the Director of Community 
Services submit a report to the next meeting of the PPG. 
 

 
 11. VALE OF LEVEN HOSPITAL 

 
  The Council considered a report which advised of the publication by NHS Greater 

Page 5



Glasgow and Clyde of a pre-consultation document “Vision for the Vale of Leven”. 
 
Motion 
 
In light of its previous decisions, the Council welcomes the positive aspects relating to 
the provision of local services contained in the consultation document published by 
Greater Glasgow and Clyde Health Board “Vision for the Vale of Leven”. 
 
There are two substantive issues on which the Council requires guidance – 

- The provision of anaesthetic services 
- And the related provision of unscheduled care  

Council wishes to see as many services as possible provided at the Vale of Leven 
Hospital, and in that context the Council requests the Social Affairs PPG to convene as 
a matter of urgency to provide advice on these and other relevant matters to the 
Executive on 16 October in order that the Executive on behalf of the Council may help 
shape the public consultation. 
 
The PPG is requested to take account of views from NHS Greater Glasgow and Clyde 
and NHS Highland, as well as other relevant professionals, and Councillors whose 
constituents may be expected to receive services from Vale of Leven. 
 
Moved by Councillor Walsh, seconded by Councillor R Macintyre 
 
Amendment 
 
The Council:- 
 
1. Reaffirms its support for local peoples’ desire to retain a consultant led, full 24 hrs 

anaesthetics service at the Vale of Leven hospital. 
 
2. Welcomes the Scottish Government’s commitment to the long term future of the 

Vale of Leven hospital. 
 
3. Welcomes the opportunity to be involved in this pre-consultation exercise. 
 
4. Agrees that all members should be involved in this, through a seminar followed, if 

necessary, by a special meeting of the Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Morton, seconded by Councillor Mulvaney. 
 
Decision 
 
The motion was carried by a substantial majority and the Council resolved accordingly. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 30 September 2008, 
submitted) 
 

Page 6



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2008  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Colville Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Currie Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Dance Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Reay 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor Macdonald Councillor Semple 
 Councillor McIntosh Councillor Simon 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Strong 
 Councillor Mackay Councillor Walsh 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 George Harper, Director of Development Services 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning 
 Blair Fletcher, Transportation Manager 
 Fergus Murray, Development Policy Manager 
 
 
 
 The Provost announced that Blair Fletcher, Transportation Manager was retiring after 36 years 

of service to Argyll and Bute Council. He thanked Blair on behalf of the Council for his 
outstanding service and presented him with a quaich to mark his retirement. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Chalmers, Devon, Hay, Donald 

Kelly, McAlpine, MacIntyre, Marshall, Morton and Robb 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
 3. FINDINGS OF THE REPORTERS INTO VALID OBJECTIONS MADE TO THE 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL PLAN 
 

  The Council considered a report which advised on the content of the Reporters’ findings 
and recommendations on the objections received to the Modified Finalised Argyll and 
Bute Local Plan following the Local Plan Inquiry and sought Council agreement on the 
modifications to the plan for further public advertisement.  A supplementary report was 
also tabled at the meeting which advised the Council of a small number of additional 
minor amendments made to the Renewable Energy Chapter of the proposed 
modifications to the Modified Finalised Argyll and Bute Local Plan and sought 
agreement that these amendments also be included in the modifications to the plan and 
be issued for further public advertisement. 

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



 
Decision 
 
The Council:- 
 
1. Noted the findings and recommendations contained within the Reporter’s Report 

following the Public Local Inquiry held between May 2007 and January 2008 into 
unresolved objections to the Finalised Local Plan as modified; 

 
2. Approved the Council’s response to the Reporters’ recommendations and 

subsequent proposed modifications to the Argyll and Bute Local Plan as contained 
in the Statement of Decisions on Reporters’ Findings as detailed at Annex 1 of the 
main report and that they be subsequently advertised and placed on deposit for a 
six week period to allow further representations to be made; 

 
3. Approved the additional minor modifications to the renewable energy proposals 

maps and to chapter 11 attached as Annex 2 to the supplementary report, 
together with any other alterations which are required to correct editorial or 
typographical errors; and 

 
4. Noted that a further report will be prepared, for consideration by the Council, on 

any objections received in due course to the published modifications as part of the 
process towards adopting the Argyll and Bute Local Plan. 

 
(Ref: Report and Appendices by Director of Development Services dated 6 November 
2008, submitted and Supplementary Report, tabled) 
 

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 27 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2007/2008 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, have completed their audit 

of the Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2008.  The audited 
accounts incorporating the audit certificate and the external audit report for 
2007-2008 are attached.  The audit certificate contains no qualifications. 
The external audit report highlights key issues for attention of members. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The audited accounts, the terms of the audit certificate and the external 
audit report are noted.  
 

2.2 To note the Audit Committee will monitor the action plans agreed in 
response to individual audit reports that have been issued during the year. 
 

3. DETAILS  
 

3.1 The audited accounts including the audit certificate and the external audit 
report for the 2007-08 audit are attached. 
 

3.2 The accounts were completed and submitted by the statutory date of 30 
June 2008. The audit has been completed within the timescale of 30 
September 2008, set by Audit Scotland. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

The audit certificate on the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2008 contains no qualification. External audit are able to conclude 
that the Council’s accounts present fairly its financial position as at 31 
March 2008.   
 
The audit certificate notes that the Council has failed to comply with the 
statutory requirement that the income from the Catering and Cleaning 
Trading Account is not less than expenditure over a three-year period.  
The report to the Council of 26 June 2008 regarding the unaudited 
accounts drew members’ attention to the failure to achieve the breakeven 
position for the above trading account.   

  
3.5 The external audit report outlines the scope of the audit and identifies the 

key issues that require to be brought to members’ attention.  No action 
plan is attached to the report as all of the points raised have been drawn 
from individual audit reports issued during the year and action plans have 
been prepared for each of these to address the matters raised by external 
audit. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

3.6 A summary of the key points identified by external audit in the audit report 
on the 2007-08 Accounts have been attached as Appendix 2. Included 
with this are details of the action the Council has already agreed to take in 
relation to each point.  
   

3.7 The external audit report provides comments on the following: 
 

• Fin
[...]
 as at 31 March 2008 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended; and  

have been properly prepared in accordance with the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  

Page 87



2007-2008 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS  

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Page 54 

Failure to comply with a statutory requirement

It has not been necessary to qualify our opinion in respect of the following matter. The Council has a statutory duty under section 10 of the Local 
Government in Scotland Act 2003 to conduct each of their significant trading operations so that income is not less than expenditure over each three year 
period.  

The Council failed to comply with this statutory requirement for the three year period ending 31 March 2008 in respect of the following significant trading 
operation:  

Catering and Cleaning Service. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors 
1-4 Atholl Crescent 
Edinburgh 
EH3 8LQ 

30 September 2008 

Page 88



Reports 2008 Local Licensing Forum Appointments 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 

CORPORATE SERVICES 27 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

VACANCIES ON THE LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 1.1 Due to the recent resignations of Thomas Brodie and Gordon Tran, community 
representatives on the Local Licensing Forum, two vacancies have arisen which 
requires to be filled. 

   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 2.1 The Council is requested to approve a process of advertisement in the Mid 
Argyll and Helensburgh and Lomond areas to recruit two community 
representatives, one from each area, to attend the Local Licensing Forum. 

   

3. DETAIL 

 

 3.1 The Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 provided that the Council must establish a 
Local Licensing Forum.  The Forum must meet at least 4 times a year with one 
joint meeting with the Licensing Board(s) per year.  The costs associated with 
the operation of the Forum must be absorbed by the Council.   
 
The role of the Forum is to keep under review the operation of the licensing 
system
[...]


5
 

T
u
e
s
 

2
 

T
u
e
s
 

2
 

T
u
e
s
 

6
 

M
id
 A
rg
y
ll
, 

K
in
ty
re
 &
 t
h
e
 

Is
la
n
d
s
 A
re
a
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
  

 

 
W
e
d
 

4
 

W
e
d
 

4
 

W
e
d
 

8
 

W
e
d
  

6
 

W
e
d
  

3
 

 
W
e
d
  

5
 

W
e
d
  

2
 

W
e
d
  

7
 

W
e
d
  

4
 

W
e
d
  

2
 

W
e
d
 

6
 

W
e
d
 

3
 

W
e
d
 

3
 

W
e
d
 

7
 

O
b
a
n
, 
L
o
rn
 &
 t
h
e
 

Is
le
s
 A
re
a
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
  

 

 
W
e
d
 

4
 

W
e
d
 

4
 

W
e
d
 

8
 

W
e
d
  

6
 

W
e
d
  

3
 

 
W
e
d
  

5
 

W
e
d
  

2
 

W
e
d
  

7
 

W
e
d
  

4
 

W
e
d
  

2
 

W
e
d
 

6
 

W
e
d
 

3
 

W
e
d
 

3
 

W
e
d
 

7
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 
#
  
W
ill
 o
n
ly
 m
e
e
t 
if
 t
h
e
re
 i
s
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 f
o
r 
c
o
n
s
id
e
ra
ti
o
n
 

J
u
ly
 h
a
s
 b
e
e
n
 l
e
ft
 f
re
e
 f
ro
m
 a
ll 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
s
 i
n
 o
rd
e
r 
to
 p
ro
v
id
e
 a
 r
e
c
e
s
s
. 

Agenda Item 7Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 
CORPRATE SERVICES 
 

27 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
TOWN CENTRES AND WATERFRONTS  
CHORD OUTLINE BUSINESS CASES 
 

 
 
1. 
 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 This report and the accompanying report from RPS Consultants  provides 
information to allow the Council to consider the Outline Business Cases (OBC) for 
the town centres and waterfronts of Campbeltown, Helensburgh, Oban, Rothesay 
and Dunoon and, if so resolved, to allocate resources accordingly. 

 
2. 

 
Recommendations 
  
That the Council –  
 

 2.1 Notes the Outline Business Cases and associated papers, and the report from 
RPS. 
 

 2.2 If so resolved, prioritises and allocates resources in the Capital Plan. 
 

 2.3 Agrees that any capital receipt generated through the implementation of any 
project will be allocated to the project. 
 

 2.4 Requests a further report, to be submitted to the Executive, setting out the 
structure, process, resources and timescale needed to take the prioritised 
projects through to Full Business Case and, thereafter, to delivery. 
 

 2.5 Recognises that the emerging revised Corporate Plan should reflect the priorities 
determined by the Council in the light of the development of the Outline Business 
Cases for the town centre/waterfront developments. 
 

 2.6 Noting that while other projects have not been accorded the same priority 
corporately, endorses the direction for each area as outlined in their Outline 
Business cases and utilises the Outline Business Cases to inform subsequent 
reviews and prioritisation of the Capital Plan.  
 

 
3. 

 
OBC Development and Scoring Process 
 

 3.1 At its meeting on 26 September 2007 the Council decided to take each of the 
town centre and waterfront projects to OBC stage.  It also agreed that the OBCs 
would be subject to a process of independent scrutiny. 
 

 3.2 The Executive on 20 December 2007 agreed to a process which provided for one 
consultancy firm to be appointed to prepare the OBCs for all town centre and 
waterfront projects and a separate firm to be appointed to score the OBCs 
against scoring criteria agreed by the Council originally in February 2007 and 

Agenda Item 8aPage 93



2 

 

revised by the Executive on 20 March 2008. Project Boards of key stakeholders 
were established for each project comprising relevant Councillors, officials and 
local stakeholders to work with the consultants and finally to sign off their OBC. 
The process represented an example of pro-active community engagement by 
the Council. 
       

 3.3 The purpose of the exercise is to assist the Council to prioritise the £10m 
allocated in the Capital Programme to Town Centres and Waterfronts over the 
period 2009-2013.  
 

 3.4 The OBCs were prepared by consultants from Smiths Gore and CogentSi. On 18 
September 2008 the Executive noted that DTZ Consultants had been 
commissioned to review on the same basis as they had for Dunoon, the OBCs for 
Campbeltown, Helensburg
[...]
s essential the Council recognises there is a 
need to ensure a robust and resourced process is in place to take forward the 
prioritised projects through to Final Business Case and implementation. There is 
a need for clarity around the priorities so that a project plan can be shaped 
around structure, process, resources and timescale and a project board and team 
indentified. This will be done in light of the decisions today, and a report will be 
submitted to the Executive as soon as possible. 
  
 

Nigel Stewart 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
7 November 2008 
 
 Background Papers:- 

• Outline Business Cases for Campbeltown, Helensburgh, Oban, Rothesay and 
Dunoon and associated papers prepared by CogentSi /DTZ/and Project 
Boards all as signed off by the Boards in October 2008 

• OBC Assessment Report – RPS Consultants - November 2008 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Argyll and Bute Town Centres and Waterfronts Outline 

Business Cases 

Application of Scoring Methodology  

 

Argyll and Bute Council  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Prepared by:  Reviewed by: 

Evan Williams  John Stevenson 

 

7 Clairmont Gardens 

Glasgow 

G3 7LW 

United Kingdom 

Tel: 0141 332 0373 

Fax: 0141 332 3182 

Email rpsg@rpsgroup.com  
 

 

Planning & Development 

 

Agenda Item 8bPage 97



Argyll and Bute Council 20/11/2008 
 

 
 

 
OBC Scoring  RPS Planning & Development 
SGP 6040 
Final Report 

 

This report has been prepared within the 
RPS Group Quality Management System to 
British Standard EN ISO 9001 : 2000 
 
 
STATUS: Final 
 
DATE:  
 
PROJECT MANAGER: Evan Williams 
 
PROJECT REVIEWER: John Stevenson 

Page 98



Argyll and Bute Council 20/11/2008 
 

 
 

 
OBC Scoring  RPS Planning & Development 
SGP 6040 
Final Report 

 

Contents 
 

1. Executive Summary........................................................ 1 

2. Introduction ..................................................................... 2 

3. Methodology..
[...]
egies  
   Impact on compliance, with legal and national priorities  
  In addition the assessment of benefits (impact) would be adjusted 

for deliverability and risk. 
 

 3.5 The scoring of impact (benefits) will still require an assessment of a 
range of different potential outcomes in monetary and non monetary 
terms.  This will be a complex exercise. 
 

 3.6 The assessment of expenditure would need to encompass capital 
and ongoing revenue costs and would be based on NPV of the 
costs being borne by the Council. 
  

 3.7 The consultants proposals should not result in different 
assessments of benefits (impact), deliverability and risk.  The 
financial assessment will differ slightly as the consultants proposals 
are based on a simple linear comparison of expenditure whereas 
the weighting and scoring criteria is skewed to projects with lower 
costs. 
  

 3.8 If a change is to be made to the criteria for assessing OBCs then 
this should be agreed before the appointment of separate 
consultants to assess the OBCs commences.  
 

4. CONCLUSION  
 

 4.1 It is not anticipated a change to the assessment approach proposed 
by the consultants would result in a radically different outcome to 
the assessment stage, however the ratio approach may make the 
end result clearer and more understandable. 
  

 
 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
20 March 2008  
Report/20marchtowncentre&waterfrontprojects  

 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3a Argyll and Bute Council 2 October 2008
	3b Argyll and Bute Council 6 November 2008
	4 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2007/2008: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS
	Appendix 1
	APPENDIX 2
	Appendix 3
	Annual Accounts - FINAL AUDITED 17-10-08

	6 APPOINTMENTS TO THE LICENSING FORUM - VACANCIES
	7 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2009/10
	8a Report by Director of Corporate Services
	8b Report by RPS Consultants



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the KIRN CHURCH CENTRE, HUNTER 

STREET, DUNOON  
on THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2008  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor Mackay 
 Councillor Colville Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Currie Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Dance Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Devon Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Robb 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor Macdonald Councillor Semple 
 Councillor McIntosh Councillor Simon 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Strong 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Walsh 
   
Attending: Sally Reid, Chief Executive 
 Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate Services 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 George Harper, Director of Development Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Stewart Turner, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
 Brian Barker, Policy and Strategy Manager 
 
 
 
 The Provost extended the Council’s congratulations to the team behind Stramash who were 

finalists and the runners up in the category of Outstanding Achievement in Sports, Leisure and 
Culture, which was sponsored by Health Scotland at the recent APSE Healthy Communities 
Accolades 2008 held on 6 November 2008. 
 
The Provost extended the Council’s congratulations to Tina Marshall, Health and Safety 
Trainer/Coordinator within Community Services, who had recently been awarded the Personal 
Safety Champion Award at the inaugural National Personal Safety Awards held in London at 
the Suzy Lamplugh Trust’s Fundraising Ball. 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimate from Councillors Hay, McAlpine and Philand. 

 
 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 



  (a) The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 2 October 2008 as a 
correct record. 

 
  (b) The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 6 November 2008 as 

a correct record. 
 

 
 4. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2007/2008: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND 

CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
 

  The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, had completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2008. The Certified Accounts and Report to 
Members were submitted for consideration together with the Audit Certificate which the 
Council were asked to note contained no qualifications.  The Council formally recorded 
their appreciation of the work undertaken by the Head of Strategic Finance and his 
team. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the Certified Accounts, the terms of the Audit Certificate and Report to 

Members. 
 
2. To instruct the Audit Committee to monitor the external auditors’ recommendations 

as contained within the submitted action plan. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance dated 4 November 2008, 2007/08 Annual 
Accounts and Audit Certificate, submitted) 
 

 
 5. CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW 

 
  The Council, at its meeting on 2 October 2008, had adopted a new planning and 

performance management framework (PPMF) which together with other developments 
including the Concordat with the Scottish Government and the Single Outcome 
Agreement provided developments against which a new corporate plan had been 
drafted. The Council considered a report by the Chief Executive together with the draft 
corporate plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council:- 
 
1. Approved the revised corporate plan as a draft for consultation and development 

incorporating the various amendments as discussed. 
 
2. Noted that following consultation the developed corporate plan will be considered 

as part of the budget process in February 2009. 
 
(Ref: Report by Chief Executive dated 19 November 2008 together with the draft 
corporate plan, submitted) 
 
 

 
 6. APPOINTMENTS TO THE LICENSING FORUM - VACANCIES 

 
  The Council considered a report which advised that two vacancies had arisen on the 

Local Licensing Forum due to the resignation of two community representatives which 
required to be filled. 



 
Decision 
 
1. Approved a process of advertisement in the Mid Argyll and Helensburgh and 

Lomond areas to recruit two community representatives, one from each area, to 
attend the Local Licensing Forum. 

 
2. Agreed to delegate to the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Regulatory Cohort to consider the 
responses and make the appointments and to undertake future similar 
arrangements to fill vacancies of community representatives in the future. 

 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 5 November 2008, submitted) 
 

 
 7. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2009/10 

 
  The approved programme of meetings for the Council and Committees runs until the 

end of April 2009 and the Area Committees until December 2008. A programme of 
meetings for January 2009 to April 2010 was submitted for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the programme of meetings as detailed by the Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Ref: Programme of meetings by the Director of Corporate Services, submitted) 
 

 
 8. OUTLINE BUSINESS CASES 

 
  The Council considered a report by the Director of Corporate Services together with a 

report from RPS Consultants which provided information to allow the Council to consider 
the Outline Business Cases (OBC) for the town centres and waterfronts of 
Campbeltown, Helensburgh, Oban, Rothesay and Dunoon. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council:- 
 
1. Noted the Outline Business Cases and associated papers, and the report from 

RPS. 
 
2. Agreed that a 5th year (2013/14) is added to the capital programme and an amount 

of £2.5m is allocated to Town Centre and Waterfront Projects. 
 
3. Increased the budget for loans charges by £100k per year incrementally for each 

of the  next 5 years thereby providing funding for a further £7m of capital 
expenditure to be allocated to Town Centre and Waterfront Projects. 

 
4. Agreed that the £10m in the capital programme over the years 2009/10 – 

20012/13 plus the block allocation of £2.5m plus the additional £7m be allocated 
as follows:- 

 
£2.4m in respect of the Rothesay OBC proposals. 
 
£6.5m in respect of the Campbeltown OBC proposals. 
 
£6.66m in respect of the two main Helensburgh OBC proposals. 



 
£0.9m in respect of development within Oban Bay or Harbour and that £6m is 
allocated within the roads unallocated block in the capital programme from 2012 
for Oban Development Road as part of the OBC proposals. 
 
£3m to augment the current £5.3m commitment in the capital programme for 
Dunoon Pier. 

 
5. Agreed that any capital receipt from the disposal of a capital asset within any 

project will be allocated to the project, as identified in any final business case. 
 
6. Requested a further report, to be submitted to the Executive, setting out the 

structure, process, resources, profiling and timescales to take the agreed projects 
through to Full Business Case and, thereafter, to delivery. 

 
7. Recognised that the emerging revised Corporate Plan should reflect the priorities 

determined by the Council in the light of the development of the Outline Business 
Cases for the town centre/waterfront developments. 

 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 7 November 2008, Report by RPS 
Consultants, submitted, OBCs previously circulated) 
 


